16295/3

16295/3


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr J Greenhalgh

	Scheme
	Safeway Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Safeway Pension Trustees Ltd (the Trustees)
Safeway Limited (Safeway)


Subject

Mr Greenhalgh:

· disagrees with Safeway’s decision not to consent to augment his benefits; 
· asserts that the Trustee could have proposed  a more generous augmentation.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because: 

· the Rules provide that Safeway may, with the consent of the Trustee, amend the provisions of the Scheme and there is no requirement to consult with the members before any such amendment is made;
· the amendment to the Rules made in July 2006 did not contravene the provisions of Section 67 of Pensions Act 1995;
· Mr Greenhalgh is entitled to the proceeds of the relevant policy but only to the extent that they provide the benefits promised to him by his former employer in the correspondence dated 25 July 1980;
· the evidence is that proper consideration was given by Safeway in applying discretion not to augment Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits in excess of Scheme limits. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Scheme provisions

Clause 19 of the Trust Deed and Rules adopted on 2 May 1996, as amended, provides:

“The Principal Company may at any time and from time to time with the consent of the Trustee by supplemental deed executed by the Principal Company and the Trustee alter or add to any of the trusts powers and provisions of the Scheme including this Trust Deed and Rules and all deeds and other instruments in writing supplemental to this Trust Deed…”

Rule 22 of the Rules provides:

“The Principal Company shall subject to arrangements to the satisfaction of the Trustee being made for payment by the principal Company or the Company or the Member or any of them of such additional contributions (if any) as the Trustee after consulting the Actuary determines have the power from time to time in writing to the Trustee to augment the benefits conferred by the Rules…”  
Material Facts

1. Mr Greenhalgh joined the Cavenham Group in1965 and, at the time of his retirement on 25 July 1980, he held the position of Executive Vice Chairman. He was a member of the Cavenham Group Pension Scheme (the Cavenham Scheme), a defined benefit arrangement, and when he retired he became entitled to an enhanced annual pension of £14,172. 
2. Under the terms of his early retirement from the Cavenham Group it was agreed that the Cavenham Group would meet the entire cost of enhancing Mr Greenhalgh’s pension by purchasing, through the Cavenham Scheme, an annuity with Scottish Mutual Assurance Company (Scottish Mutual). 
3. The Scottish Mutual policy (the Policy) provided an annual pension of £1,802 and increases to the total annual pension of £14,172 at the rate of 8.5% per annum compound Thus, Mr Greenhalgh initially received £12,370 per annum from the Cavenham Scheme and £1,802 per annum from the Policy.    

4. The following correspondence was exchanged in July/August 1980 in connection with the purchase of the Policy: 
· A memo dated 25 July 1980 from Cavenham Group’s HR Department to the Cavenham Scheme:
“I confirm my advice to you yesterday that Mr Jack Greenhalgh ceased to be a full-time executive director on 25 July 1980 and as from 26 July 1980 he should receive a pension from the Cavenham Pension Fund of £12,370 per annum [after commutation]….
I will shortly be requesting from you a cheque for £190,000 which will be payable to an insurance company which will provide Mr Greenhalgh with escalation of 8½% on those pensions, together with additional pensions which he will be permitted to receive under Inland Revenue rules.       

· A letter, dated 25 July 1980, from the Cavenham Scheme to its advisers:

“I enclose a copy of a memo I have sent to [HR – Cavenham Group] regarding payments due to Mr Jack Greenhalgh as a result of his ceasing to be a full-time executive director as from 25 July 1980. In addition to the sum of £190,000 which the pension fund will pay to an insurance company (and which the Cavenham Pension Fund will recover from Cavenham Limited) there will a requirement to pay into the pension fund a further sum to fund fully the pension that he is taking. Would you please therefore let me know your estimate of how much extra should be paid into the Cavenham Fund over and above those amounts which have already been paid in respect of him.”  
· A letter, dated 11 August 1980, from the Cavenham Scheme’s advisers to the Cavenham Scheme:

“We estimate that the amount required by the Scheme in order to allow Mr Greenhalgh to retire on his 54th birthday with an immediate pension of £16,060 per annum (before any commutation for a lump sum) together with a half-rate contingent widow’s pension is £89,750.”
5. In 1983, the Cavenham Scheme was merged with the Scheme, and Mr Greenhalgh became a member of the Scheme.
6. Between 1984 and April 2002 the Trustee, in error, paid Mr Greenhalgh a pension which exceeded the HMRC (previously Inland Revenue) maximum limits. The overpayments amounted to £193,673. Once the error was identified the Trustee restricted Mr Greenhalgh’s future pension payments to the maximum permitted level and requested the return of the overpayments. Mr Greenhalgh refused to return the overpaid monies and submitted an application to my office. 

7. The Trustees sought the directions of the Court on (1) whether they should restrict future pension payments to the maximum level permitted and (2) commence proceedings to recover the overpayment. Pursuant to a Court Order, dated 12 January 2004, Mr Greenhalgh undertook not to assert an entitlement to future pension payments in excess of HMRC maximum limits and to withdraw his complaint to my office. The Trustees were ordered not to commence proceedings to recover the overpayments made to Mr Greenhalgh.
8. With effect from April 2006 the tax legislation was changed so that the previous limits no longer applied and it was possible, subject to the individual scheme’s rules permitting it, for benefits to be paid that exceeded the old limits.

9. In anticipation of the change, in March 2006, Mr Greenhalgh approached the Trustees claiming the surplus proceeds from the Policy which had not been paid to him owing to his pension being restricted to the HMRC maximum limits. He also asked that his future pension payments be uplifted to the level that would have been payable in the absence of the HMRC limits.  

10. On 4 July 2006, the Rules of the Scheme were amended to insert Scheme limit provisions equivalent to the pre April 2006 HMRC maximum limits. 

11. Following Mr Greenhalgh’s request the Trustees concluded that it would have no objection to the Scheme Rules being amended so that Mr Greenhalgh could receive a pension in excess of the old HMRC limits. The Trustees formulated a proposal which would have resulted in Mr Greenhalgh’s pension increasing from £55,300 per annum to approximately £92,000 per annum. Part of the proposed augmentation would have exceeded the new “standard lifetime allowance” which would have resulted in a tax charge of approximately £155,000. It was proposed that this charge would be met from the Policy proceeds built up since 6 April 2006. The Trustees also proposed that £5,000 of the post 6 April 2006 Policy proceeds would be used to pay for some of the legal costs incurred in developing the proposal. Mr Greenhalgh was advised of the Trustee’s proposal by way of a letter dated 18 September 2007.
12. There followed further prolonged correspondence on the matter until 10 February 2008 when Mr Greenhalgh wrote to the Trustees saying that, with the exception of the legal fees,  he had decided to accept the proposal made to him in the Trustees’ letter of 18 September 2007. 

13. The Board of Safeway Limited considered the Trustee’s augmentation proposal in November 2008 and again in February 2009 and decided that it was not willing to agree to augment Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits in excess of the old HMRC maximum limits. 
14. The Trustees asked Safeway if it would consent to an augmentation in excess of Scheme limits if the individual’s lifetime allowance was not exceeded (such that no up-front lifetime allowance tax charge would be payable). Safeway said that it would not give its consent to such an augmentation on the grounds that fundamentally it was not willing to agree to augmentations in excess of the limits. 
Summary of Mr Greenhalgh’s position  
15. Safeway’s consent was not required to the proposed augmentation.

16. Safeway should have consented to the proposed augmentation.

17. The proposed augmentation put forward by the Trustee for Safeway’s consideration was not sufficiently generous.
18. The amendments to the Rules introduced in July 2006 are not valid because they work to his disadvantage, he was not consulted or advised of their introduction until more than a year after the event. He was disadvantaged because the new rules removed the promise of the full benefit of the Pensions Act 2004. The amendments contravene Rule 16 of the original Cavenham Scheme rules which states that the Rules may be changed but not to the detriment of existing pensioners’ rights or benefits.  
19. They are also contrary to Section 67 of Pensions Act 1995. The old Scheme Rules specified adherence to the HMRC limits, which from April 2006 were effectively removed. The new Scheme rules replaced the HMRC limits with a specific interpretation of those limits which no longer reflects pension law. This was a change which severely affected his rights.
20. The new Scheme limits were temporary until April 2011 when they would lapse and the new more liberal regulations of the Pensions Act 2004 would apply and the purpose of the Policy could be freely met under the Scheme’s pre-July 2006 rules. The amendment did not therefore replace HMRC limits with identical Scheme limits: it replaced temporary limits with permanent ones.
21. The Court Order of January 2004 would create no block because payments would be within the new HMRC limits.
22. His original pension from the Scheme was unusually low because of the political climate at the time, bearing in mind his executive position. The annuity was purchased by Cavenham through the pension scheme to compensate for that low pension which even after 30 years of RPI increases is still well short of his basic lifetime allowance.  
23. The Policy was expressly purchased for him as an annuitant, with money provided by Cavenham and is held in trust for him by the Scheme. For Safeway now to insist that the Scheme should withhold it is unjust.

Summary of the respondents’ position  
24. There is no basis upon which it could be contended that Safeway’s consent was not required to the proposed augmentation. 
25. HMRC limits have at all times applied to Scheme benefits for all members. Such limits were retained by the Regulations between 6 April 2006 and the 4 July 2006 deed of amendment. As such limits have remained in place throughout, no accrued rights or interests of members have been prejudicially affected and the requirements of Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995 are not relevant and have not been breached.
26. It was entirely logical to have maintained former HMRC limits within the Scheme after 6 April 2006. This approach was taken by many former tax-approved pension schemes to avoid sudden benefit uplifts where limits had applied historically applied to cap benefits. Safeway has been contributing significant sums to its pension schemes against a background of rising deficits caused by increasingly conservative mortality assumptions and difficult investment conditions.  
27. The Trustees’ proposal was a discretionary benefit uplift and not a right or entitlement. Mr Greenhalgh is already receiving his maximum pension entitlement in the absence of a discretionary benefit augmentation. Any suggestion by Mr Greenhalgh that he is entitled to benefits in excess of HMRC limits would also be contrary to the undertaking given by Mr Greenhalgh in the Court Order dated 12 January 2004 that he would not assert an entitlement to future pension payments in excess of HMRC limits. 

28. Safeway’s decision was reached after giving the Trustees’ proposal full and proper consideration. This included Safeway’s board considering the issue on two separate occasions. Safeway could and did conclude that HMRC limits have always been an integral part of the Scheme which should be applied without exception to all Scheme members. Safeway was entitled to take into account the fact that any augmentation would increase the Scheme’s liabilities (and therefore its deficit), at a time when the Scheme is facing a number of other pressures. 
29. As the proposed augmentation has not been approved by Safeway, the fact that Mr Greenhalgh believes the Trustees should have proposed a more generous augmentation is irrelevant.   
30. The Policy proceeds form part of the Scheme’s assets and the Trustee is entitled to deduct its costs from Scheme assets. Mr Greenhalgh has no entitlement to the Policy proceeds; his entitlement is to a pension from the Scheme. Mr Greenhalgh is receiving his full entitlement from the Scheme.

31. It was Mr Greenhalgh’s choice to channel an employer payment into the Scheme rather than seeking a direct payment from the employer which would have been taxable at, it is believed, 60%.

Conclusions

32. The crux of Mr Greenhalgh’s complaint is that he disagrees with the decisions reached by the Trustees and Safeway not to increase his benefits following the introduction of the Finance Act 2004.
33. Until April 2006 Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits were subject to HMRC limits that were fixed in exercise of HMRC’s discretion to give tax approval to pension schemes under (originally) the Finance Act 1970, later the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.

34. The limits were not set by HMRC so as to override the benefits provided by the Scheme.  The way that they operated was that HMRC would not give tax approval to a scheme that did not incorporate them (either by setting them out in detail or by referring to them). So Mr Greenhalgh's benefits were subject to the old HMRC limits not because the contemporary correspondence referred to them, nor because they over-rode the Scheme (they did not) but because the Scheme' rules provided that his benefits could not exceed them.  Strictly his entitlement has never been restricted to HMRC limits from time to time, it was (and still is) restricted to the Scheme's limits from time to time.  Until April 2006 the Scheme's limits were defined by reference to the old HMRC limits, as they had to be in order to secure tax approval. 
35. The Finance Act 2004 did away with the discretion and instead introduced statutory limits. Overriding regulations made under it provided that where a scheme referred to the old discretionary limits, the old limits would not apply so as to breach the new limits. It also said that where a scheme had defined its limits by reference to HMRC’s old discretionary limits, then those limits continued to apply until the end of a transitional period.  The intention was to stop the abolition of the limits from having the coincidental effect of automatically increasing the maximum benefits payable from a scheme. The transitional period was to end in April 2011, but could be extended across the board.  In relation to an individual scheme, the transitional period would end if the scheme’s rules were amended either to adopt provisions having the same effect as the main body of the overriding regulations, or disapplying them.
36. Mr Greenhalgh has put forward a number of arguments to support his views. He says that the amendments to the Rules made in July 2006 are not valid because they work to his disadvantage, he was not consulted or advised of their introduction until more than a year after the event. The Cavenham Scheme was merged with the Scheme in 1983 and from that point onwards Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits have been subject to the provisions of the Rules that govern the Scheme, which are those adopted on 2 May 1996. Clause 19 of those Rules provides that Safeway may at any time, with the consent of the Trustee, amend the provisions of the Scheme. There is, however, no requirement to consult with the members before any such amendment is made. 
37. There is no specific provision in the current Rules which states that the Rules may be changed but not to the detriment of existing pensioners’ rights or benefits, however, as Mr Greenhalgh correctly points out, Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995 has this effect. Section 67(1) provides that the power of amendment in a scheme’s rules cannot be exercised in a manner which would affect any entitlement, or accrued right, acquired before the power is exercised unless consent has been obtained or an actuary has certified that the changes would not adversely affect the member.
38. Mr Greenhalgh is in effect saying that he was entitled to benefits up to the HMRC limits (whatever they were from time to time); and that when the limits no longer applied, his entitlement ought to have increased accordingly, but he was deprived of the increase as a result of 4 July 2006 adoption of the old limits into the Scheme’s rules.

39. This line of argument fails because Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits were in fact limited under the Scheme’s rules, both before and after the 2006 changes. As I have said, he was entitled to benefits no greater than the Scheme would permit.  Before the change his benefits were limited by the Scheme’s rules to the old HMRC limits. On 6 April 2006 owing to the overriding regulations, Mr Greenhalgh’s rights under the Scheme did not increase as a result of the removal of the old HMRC limits, because the regulations meant that the Scheme still had to apply the old limits.  So his rights remained the same – and then stayed the same after the 4 July 2006 amendment.
40. It is true that if the amendment had not been made, the old limits would not have applied from 6 April 2011 (or such later date as the transitional period ends).  But, as I have explained, Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits are directly limited by the Scheme and were only indirectly limited by HMRC.  He did not and does not have an accrued right to whatever HMRC would permit from time to time.
41. Whilst I agree that the Policy was expressly purchased to pay for Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits it is not the case that he is entitled to the entire proceeds of the Policy. Rather he is entitled to the additional benefits he was promised by his former employer which have been funded by the proceeds of the Policy. The key correspondence is that dated 25 July 1980 which clearly states that the purpose of the Policy was to provide Mr Greenhalgh with increases to his pension at 8½% compound each year, subject to HMRC limits (being then the maximum the Scheme could have provided).  That is what he has received. 
42. Mr Greenhalgh contends that Safeway should have consented to the proposed augmentation put forward by the Trustees. The power to augment members’ benefits is discretionary and in exercising discretion, Safeway needed to take into account all relevant factors and no irrelevant ones.  They needed to reach a decision that was reasonable and not perverse. 
43. In considering the adequacy of Safeway’s reasoning I take into account that Safeway considered the possible cost of the proposed augmentation to the Scheme, the Scheme’s liabilities against its deficit and that Safeway had already contributed significant sums to the Scheme to stem the flow of rising deficits. Further Safeway considered the Court Order, dated 12 January 2004, which expressly prevented Mr Greenhalgh from asserting an entitlement to future pension payments in excess of HMRC limits and also that HMRC limits had always been an integral part of the Scheme and which should be applied without exception to all Scheme members. 
44. Safeway’s reasoning is clear and there is nothing to suggest it is incorrect or unfair. They have taken account of all relevant factors and no irrelevant ones. As I have stated, established case law indicates that I may only interfere with the exercise of discretion where the decision-maker has not acted as it should do. It follows that I can see nothing that justifies my coming to a conclusion that I should remit the matter of augmenting Mr Greenhalgh’s benefits back to Safeway for reconsideration.
45. For the reasons given above I do not uphold Mr Greenhalgh’s application. 

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

8 September 2010 
-1-
-10-

